

No. 22-16280

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KEVIN E. BYEBEE; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, a labor
organization; et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 18-cv-06632-JD
Honorable James Donato

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jane C. Mariani, SBN 313666
LAW OFFICE OF JANE C. MARIANI
584 Castro Street, #687
San Francisco, CA 94114
Telephone: (415) 203-2453
Email: jcm@marianiadvocacy.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Appellees Fail to Overcome the Foman Presumption Denying Amendment Without Justification Is An Abuse Of Discretion. 1

A. Appellees Fail to Present Any Argument Justifying or Supporting the District Court’s Denial Appellants’ Request to Amend. 1

B. Appellees Fail To Point To Any Evidence or Argument the Foman Factors Justify Denying Amendment. 2

1. United Appellees Contend Prejudice Exists Due to the Elapsed Time of the Litigation. This Contention Does Not Satisfy Foman Prejudice Factor Analysis. 2

2. Appellees Assertion Amendment Is Futile Is Not Supported By The Record Below. 3

3. Appellees Agree Bad Faith Or Undue Delay Is Not Basis For Denying Amendment. 5

4. Appellants Have, and Can, Cure Deficiencies as the Record Below Demonstrates. 5

C. The District Court’s Failure to Follow the FRCP Requirements, And Its Issuance of Stay of Discovery, Has Prejudiced Appellants And Supports Permitting Amendment. 6

II. Union Appellees Fail to Show It Is Beyond Certain From the Face of the Complaint All Claims for All Appellants Are Untimely or That There Are No Set of Facts To Establish the Timeliness of These Claims. . . 8

A. All Claims for All Appellants Are Timely. 8

B. All Appellees Agree ERISA Has Its Own Limitations Periods. . . . 14

C. LOA 05-03M Waived the Non-Jurisdictional Limitations Period. . . 14

III.	The District Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Hear All of Appellants’ Claims Because All Claims Were Plausibly Pled.	15
A.	Appellants Plausibly Pled a Hybrid Action Over which the District Court Had Subject Matter Jurisdiction.	16
1.	Appellants’ Plausibly Pled Breach of DFR Claim.	16
2.	Appellants Sufficiently Pled Facts of Appellees’ Concerted Activity (Collusion) to Provide a Federal Forum.	19
3.	Appellants Plausibly Pled Facts Sufficient to Excuse an Arbitral Forum for Appellants’ Claims.	20
B.	The District Court’s Dismissal of the ERISA Claims Should Be Reversed and Remanded.	23
1.	Union Appellees Arguments ERISA Claims Are “Peripheral DFR Claims” Are Unconvincing and Unsupported.	23
2.	Appellees Offer No Persuasive Authority to Refute ERISA Plan Wide Relief Claims Are Not Precluded By RLA.	26
3.	United Appellees Additional Reasons For Dismissing Appellants ERISA Claims Are Not Ripe for Review.	29
C.	The District Court Erred Refusing to Consider, And Dismissing With Prejudice, Appellants’ RLA § 184 Claim.	30
D.	Appellees Arguments Do Not Support the District Court’s Finding Appellants Have Failed to State a Claim Under LMRDA § 501.	32
	CONCLUSION	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36
	CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co., 415 U.S. 45 (1974)29

Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp., 546 U.S. 500 (2006) 32

Association of Flight Attendants, AFL–CIO v. Horizon Air Indus., Inc.,
976 F.2d 541 (9th Cir.1992) 13

Atchison T. & S. F. R. Co. v. Buell, 480 U.S. 557 (1987) 28

Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States, 487 U.S. 250 (1988) 6

Barthelemy v. Air Lines Pilots Ass’n., 897 F.2d 999 (9th Cir. 1990) 22

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 34

Benavidez v. Cnty. of San Diego, 993 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2021) 15

Betz v. Trainer Wortham & Co., 519 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2007)10

Bowen v. City of New York, 476 U.S. 467 (1986)8

Bowles v. Reade, 198 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 1999) 2

Brownback v. King, 141 S.Ct. 740 (2021) 20

Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams, 482 U.S. 386 (1987)27

Clayton v. UAW, 451 U.S. 679 (1981) 2

Czosek v. O’Mara, 397 U.S. 25 (1970)17

Dean v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 924 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1991) 21

Delacruz v. State Bar, 2018 WL 307750 (N.D. Cal, Mar, 12, 2018).3

Dutciuc v. Meritage Homes of Arizona, 462 F. App’x 658 (9th Cir. 2011)5

Fennessy v. Southwest Airlines, 91 F.3d 1359 (9th Cir. 1996) 32

Fid. Fin. Corp. v. Fed. Home Loan Bank of S.F.,
792 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1986) 5

Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178 (1962) 1, 2, 4

Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman, 345 U.S. 330 (1953) 20

G. Heileman Brewing Co. v. Joseph Oat Corp.,
871 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1989) 7

Galindo v. Stoodly Co., 793 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1986) 12

Glover v. St. Louis–S.F. Railway Co., 393 U.S. 324 (1969) 23

Grote v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 905 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir.) 28

Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
530 U.S. 238 (2000) 25

Harman v. Valley National Bank, 339 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1964) 16

Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris 27

Henry v. Gill Industries, Inc., 983 F.2d 943 (9th Cir. 1993) 7

Humphrey v. Moore, 375 U.S. 335 (1964) 22

In re Gilead Sciences Sec. Lit., 536 F.3d 1049 (2008) 34

Jackson v. Bank of Haw., 902 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1990) 2

Jones v. AIG Risk Management, Inc.,
726 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (N.D. Cal. 2010) 7

Kay v. Likins, 160 F. App’x 605, 608 (9th Cir. 2005) 6

Kendall v. Visa USA, Inc., 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008) 4

Livadas v. Bradshaw, 512 U.S. 107 (127, 28

Lopez v. Smith, 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) (cleaned up) 1

McNaughton v. Dillingham Corp., 707 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1983)10

Morales v. Laborers Union Local 304, 2012 WL 70578 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 22

Moravian School Advisory Board of St. Thomas v. Rawlins,
70 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 1995) 5

Munro v. Univ. of S. Cal., 896 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2018) 26

Northwest Airlines / Airline Pilots Ass’n., Int’l System Bd. of Adjustment,
Decision of June 28, 1972 29

Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974) 9. 19

United Airlines, Inc., 48 LA 727 (BNA) (1967) 8

United States v. Wong, 575 U. S. 402 (2015)10

Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Service Comm. of Maryland,
535 U.S. 635 (2002)32

Wilkins et al. v. United States, 143 S. Ct. 870 (2023) 12

Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp., 552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009) 5

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C.A. § 1002(41) 18

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)26

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)25

45 U.S.C. § 152, Fourth 18, 31

45 U.S.C §152 Fourth and Eighth	22
45 U.S.C. § 153	31
45 U.S.C. § 181	31
45 U.S.C. § 182	22, 31
45 U.S.C. § 184	31
29 U.S.C. § 501	32-33

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 8	8-9
Fed.R.Civ.P. Rule 8(d)	25-26
Rule 8(d)(2)	4, 24
Rule 8(d)(3)	4, 24
Rule 8(e)	4
Rule 10(b)	24
Rule 14	32
Rule 15	1
Rule 18	24
Rule 19	24
Rule 20	24

Miscellaneous

FRAP 30-1.4; Advisory Committee Note to Rule 30-1.4; 1-ER-1-1030

LOA 05-03M 13-15, 18, 20-21
